Senate Bill 601

## Published December 29, 1965.

## CHAPTER 474

AN ACT to create a temporary committee to make recommendations on Senate Bills 221 and 434.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is created a temporary committee on plumbing and the installation of water supply appliances. The committee shall make a detailed study of the proposals before this legislature in the form of Senate Bills 221 and 434 and the amendments thereto and shall make recommendations for the reconciliation of the conflicts between the 2 bills. The committee shall be composed of the director of the division of plumbing and 6 public members selected so as to give adequate representation to the 2 groups advocating the passage of Senate Bills 221 and 434; and 2 senators and 3 assemblymen appointed as are standing committees in the respective houses. All members shall serve on the committee without compensation, but shall be reimbursed for the actual and necessary expenses incurred in the performance of their duties as members of this committee shall select a chairman, vice chairman and secretary from among its membership.

SECTION 2. The committee shall submit its recommendations to the governor, and the legislature no later than April 1, 1966, and shall be discharged upon the delivery of its report.

SECTION 3. There is appropriated from the general fund \$1,000 for the purpose of reimbursing the actual and necessary expenses of the committee created by this act.

Approved December 15, 1965.